



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5304/2025**

JOGINDER KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Asim Naeem and Ms. Cherry
Gupta, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **03.11.2025**

CRL.M.A. 29598/2025 (condonation of delay)

1. By way of the present application, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 8 days in filing the present application.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, delay of 8 days in filing the present application is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 29597/2025

4. By way of the present application, the petitioner seeks restoration of the petition, which was dismissed for non-prosecution, vide order dated 18.08.2025.
5. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the prayer made in the application is allowed and the petition is restored to its original number.



6. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5304/2025

7. This Court is informed that charge-sheet in this case has not been filed.

8. Let an updated-status report be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.

9. Issue notice to the complainant by all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on 18.02.2026.

10. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 03, 2025/A